

WARRANTY OBLIGATIONS

The manufacturer guarantees compliance of the dryer with the requirements of TU U 27.5-39082138-001:2023, provided that the user complies with the conditions of operation, transportation and storage; The warranty period of storage of dryers is 4 years, the warranty period of operation is 3 years. The average service life is at least 20 years, provided that the recommendations specified in the operating manual are followed. If the dryer does not work properly, we recommend contacting the support service.

The manufacturer has the right to withdraw the warranty obligations if:

- there was a fact that the dryer was operating when the passport operating parameters were exceeded
- the dryer received mechanical damage (as a result of transportation, operation, storage, etc.) after its sale to the consumer
- there is no warranty card (operating manual) or it is issued improperly;
- the dryer has signs of unqualified installation or signs of repair;
- the serial number of the dryer does not correspond to the number specified in instruction manual.

Warranty obligations are fulfilled only in the presence of this operating manual, certified by the organization that sold the dryer, indicating the identification number and date of sale of the product. The buyer has the right to make claims regarding the appearance of the goods within 14 days from the day of purchase.

The warranty period for powder coating is 36 months from the date of sale, but no more than 48 months from the date of manufacture. The warranty covers the following defects:

- peeling, peeling, cracking of the polymer coating;
- presence of uncovered areas or uneven color of the polymer coating;
- the presence of splashes of a different color than the color of the main coating.

The warranty does not cover the following defects and factors that lead to damage to the polymer coating:

- mechanical damage during transportation or installation, leading to chipping, peeling, abrasion or cracking;
- mechanical damage during transportation or installation, which leads to a change in the geometry of the products;
- changes in the color of the polymer coating due to the treatment of the painted surface with agents not intended for this purpose (solvents, acids, alkalis, abrasive detergents, alcohol-based markers, etc.)
- prolonged exposure to high (more than +100°C), low (more than -20°C) or large temperature changes (from -20°C to +50°C) in a short period (less than 6 hours), which leads to peeling, peeling, cracking of the polymer coating.

ГАРАНТІЙНІ ЗОБОВ'ЯЗАННЯ

Виробник гарантує відповідність сушарки вимогам ТУ У 27.5-39082138-001:2023 за умов дотримання споживачем умов експлуатації, транспортування та зберігання. Гарантійний термін зберігання сушарок складає 4 роки, гарантійний термін експлуатації – 3 роки. Середній термін служби складає не менше 20 років при умові виконання рекомендацій, вказаних в керівництві з експлуатації. Якщо сушарка не працює належним чином, рекомендуємо звернутися в службу підтримки.

Виробник має право зняти з себе гарантійні зобов'язання у разі, якщо:

- мав місце факт роботи сушарки при перевищенні паспортних робочих параметрів
- сушарка отримала механічні пошкодження (в результаті транспортування, експлуатації, зберігання тощо) після продажу його споживачеві
- відсутній гарантійний талон (інструкція з експлуатації) або він оформлений неналежним чином;
- сушарка має ознаки некваліфікованого монтажу або ознаки ремонту;
- серійний номер сушарки не відповідає номеру, вказаному в інструкції з експлуатації.

Гарантійні зобов'язання виконуються виключно за наявності керівництва з експлуатації, завіреного організацією, яка продала сушарку із зазначенням ідентифікаційного номера та дати продажу товару. Покупець має право виставити претензії за зовнішнім виглядом товару протягом 14 днів з дня здійснення покупки.

Гарантійний термін експлуатації на порошкове покриття – 36 місяців з дати продажу, але не більше, ніж 48 місяців з моменту виготовлення. Гарантія поширюється на такі дефекти:

- відшарування, лущення, розтріскування полімерного покриття;
- наявність непокритих зон або нерівномірний колір полімерного покриття;
- наявність вкраплень іншого кольору, ніж колір основного покриття.

Гарантія не поширюється на такі дефекти та фактори, що призводять до пошкодження полімерного покриття:

- механічні пошкодження під час транспортування або монтажу, що призводять до сколу, відшарування, стирання або розтріскування;
- механічні пошкодження під час транспортування чи монтажу, що призводять до зміни геометрії продукції;
- зміни кольору полімерного покриття внаслідок обробки пофарбованої поверхні не призначеними для цього засобами (розчинниками, кислотами, лугами, абразивними миючими засобами, маркерами на спиртовій основі тощо)
- тривала дія високих (більше +100°C), низьких (більше -20°C) або великих перепадів температур (від -20°C до +50°C) у короткий період (менше 6 годин), що призводить до відшарування, лущення, розтріскування полімерного покриття.

Name/ Назва/ Nombre/ Nom/ Benennen/ Nome/ Nume/ Nazwa/ Vārds/ Vardas/ Nimi/ Ime/ Име/ Név	Height/ Висота/ Altura/ Hauteur/ Höhe/ Nome/ Înălțime/ Wysokość/ Augstums/ Aukštis/ Körpus/ Visina/ Висина/ Magasság	Width/ Ширина/ Ancho/ Largeur/ Breite/ Altezza/ Lățime/ Szerokość/ Platums/ Plotis/ Laius/ Širina/ ширина/ Szelesség	Depth/ Глибина/ Profundidad/ Profondeur/ Tiefe/ Profondità/ Adâncime/ Głębokość/ Dzījums/ Gylis/ Sügavus/ Dubina/ Дубина/ Mélység	Capacity/ Потужність/ Fuerza/ Pouvoir/ Leistung/ Energia/ Putere/ Moc/ Jauda/ Galia/ Võimsus/ Vlast/ Чара/ Erő	Neto/ Нето/ neto/ Néto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto/ Neto	Temperature/ Температура/ Temperatura/ Température/ Temperatur/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Temperatura/ Hőfok	Material/ Материал/ Material/ Matériel/ Material/ Materiale/ Material/ Materiat/ Materiāls/ Medžiaga/ Materjal/ Materijal/ Материјал/ Anyag	Coating/ Покриття/ Revestimiento/ Enrobage/ Beschichtung/ Rivestimento/ Strat/ Powłoka/ Pārklājums/ Danga/ Katrmine/ Premazivanje/ премаз/ Bevonat
Ardesto Classik 570x430	570	430	80	60	3.5	55+-5	carbon steel/ вуглецева сталь/ acero carbono/ Acier Carbone/ Kohlenstoffstahl/ acciaio al carbonio/ oţel carbon/ Stal węglowa/ oglekļa tērauds/ anglinio plieno/ susinikteras/ ugljični čelik/ угљен челик/ szénacél	polymer powder/ полімерне порошкове/ polvo de polímero/ Poudre de polymère/ Polymerpulver/ polvere polimerica/ pulbere polimerică/proszek polimerowy/ polimeru pulveris/ polimero milteliai/ polímeerí pulber/ polimerni prah/ полимерни прах/ polimer por
Ardesto Classik 770x430	770	430	80	80	5.1			
Ardesto Classik 770x530	570	530	80	100	6.1			
Ardesto Square 570x430	570	430	80	60	3.9			
Ardesto Square 770x430	770	430	80	80	5.5			
Ardesto Square 770x530	770	530	80	100	6.4			